the board may fix a salary for the members of the commission, other than the secretary, not exceeding five hundred dollars per annum, which shall be in full for all services and expenses, and which shall be payable at the same time as other salaries are paid; and provided further, that the board of any such county may fix a salary not exceeding one thousand dollars per annum, to be paid out of the county treasury when other salaries are payable therefrom, for the secretary of the commission, which shall be in full for all services rendered and expenses incurred by him except disbursements for stationery and postage.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1921.

No. 503, A.]

[Published May 27, 1921.

## CHAPTER 282.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named herein to the department of agriculture for the payment of indemnities to the owners of diseased animals condemned and slaughtered by order of the live stock sanitary board, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated to the department of agriculture out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars for the payment of indemnities to the owners of diseased animals condemned and slaughtered by the order of the live stock sanitary board, subject to the conditions prescribed in sections 1492b and 1492j of the statutes as an emergency appropriation, and in addition to all other moneys heretofore appropriated for such purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1921.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 24, 1921.